
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Bromham Social Centre, New Rd, Bromham SN15 2JB 

Date: Monday 24 March 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of All Cannings, Bishops Cannings, Erlestoke, Bromham, Devizes Town, 
Easterton, Etchilhampton, Great Cheverell, Little Cheverell, Market Lavington, Marston, 
Potterne, Roundway, Rowde, Stert, Urchfont, West Lavington and Worton 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718255 or eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager), on 07771 547522 or 
richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on 01225 713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Liz Bryant, (Bromham, Rowde & 
Potterne) 
Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East) 
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North) 
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and 
Erlestoke) 
 

Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and 
Roundway South) (Chairman) 
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway) (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and 
the Cannings) 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Recognising Local Volunteering  6.30pm 

 To present awards to nominated volunteers in the Devizes 
Community Area in recognition and celebration of their hard work 
and achievements.   

 

2   Welcome and Chairman's Announcements (Pages 1 - 2) 6:55pm 

 a) The North Wessex Down and Plain Action LEADER Programmes   

3   Apologies for Absence   

4   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 January 2014.   

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations.  

 

6   Youth Activities Review  7.00pm 

 Communities across Wiltshire are being consulted on what youth 
activities they would like in their local communities as part of a 
wide ranging review. Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services will present details of the review being 
undertaken.  

 

7   What matters to you? (Pages 13 - 18) 7.15pm 

 To take forward the output from the Devizes ‘What matters to you’ 
event held on 4 March 2014.    

 

8   Special Education Needs and Disability (Pages 19 - 20) 7.25pm 

 Lead Commissioner, Mary Curran and Head of Joint 
Commissioning, Susan Tanner will lead a discussion on the recent 
changes in the law relating to individuals with special education 
needs and disabilities.  
 
To consider an initiative to allocate the remaining area board 
funding to help develop and deliver a mentoring project for SEND 
in transition.  

 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 21 - 30) 7.55pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners:  



 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Health Services 
d. Devizes Community Area Partnership 
e. Devizes Campus Team 
f. Young People 
g. Schools updates 
h. Town and Parish Councils  

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 31 - 40) 8:15pm 

 To consider the update and any recommendations arising from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG).  

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 41 - 46) 8:25pm 

 Councillors will be asked to consider the following applications: 
 
• Urchfont Village Hall extension (£5k) 
• Devizes School Drop in Centre (£4k) 
• Drews Pond Wood (£500)  

 

12   Close  8:30pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Monday, 19 May 2014 
7.00 pm 

Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 
2DL 
 

Monday, 28 July 2014 
6.30pm 

Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 
2DL 
 

Monday, 29 September 2014 
6.30pm 

Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 
2DL 
 
 

 



 



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 

Rural Development Funding –  
 

The North Wessex Downs and Plain Action LEADER 
Programmes - 2014-2020 
 

Officer Contact Details: 

Dawn Hamblin 
Dawn.Hamblin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
01488 680458 
 

Alan Truscott 
atruscott@communityfirst.org.uk 
01380 732814 
 

Weblink: 

http://northwessexleader.org.uk 
 

http://plainaction.org.uk 
 

Further details available: Direct from Dawn and Alan and at the meeting. 

Summary of announcement: 
 

 

Representatives of the North Wessex Downs and Plain Action Local Action Groups (LAGs) will 
be at the Devizes Area Board meeting on Monday 24th March.   
 
They will be at the meeting to explain to attendees before and after the meeting their plans to 
bid for Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) funding to enable them to continue 
their LEADER programmes during 2015-2020.  If the funding is secured the Local Action 
Groups will be able to continue to award grants to eligible community projects, rural businesses 
and for farming, forestry and tourism related projects in the Devizes area. 
 
The LAGs are keen to: 
 

- Understand from area and community representatives what they consider to be the key 
funding priorities for the next 7-8 years. 
 

- Work with area and community representatives to ensure wide business and community 
input during the bidding stage.  
 

- Once funding is secured, work with area and community representatives to 
communicate as widely as possible the benefits of the Programmes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Page 2



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes SN10 2DL 

Date:  27 January 2014 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718255 or 
eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Liz Bryant, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager) and Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town – Jeff Ody, Simon Fisher, Andy Johnson, Roger Giraud Saunders, Judy 
Rose, Nigel Carter 
Etchilhampton – R Losod, M Woods 
Bishops Cannings – Eric Clark 
West Lavington – Steve Coxhead 
Erlestoke – Stan Jonile 
Roundway – Ian Collis, Andy geddes, Chris Callow 
Rowde  – Rebekah Jeffries, Jackie Bawden 
Urchfont – Nicky Mitchell 
Potterne – Tony Molland 
 
Partners 
DCAP – Ian Rose, Kate Freeman, Philip Mackie, Doug Roseame, Tony Sedgewick, 
Chris Butler 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

YAG – Rosie Mullins, Jasmine Stickly, Andy Robinson, Sara Smith 
CCG – Helen Osbourne 
Fire and Rescue – Darren Nixon 
Police – Matt Armstrong, Ronnie Luneu 
 
Total in attendance: 85 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Welcome and Introduction 

 The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed everyone to Devizes Area 
Board. Each member of the board was asked to provide a brief introduction of 
themselves.  
 
On behalf of the Area Board members, Cllr Mayes presented Tony Sedgwick 
with a gift and card and thanked him for his hard work as DCAP chairman. 

16   Apologies for Absence 

 No apologies for absence were received.  

17   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 November 2013 were approved 
and signed as a correct record.   

18   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Sue Evans declared an interest in agenda Item 13. She was a member of 
Devizes and District Association for the Disabled and would not participate in the 
vote on this grant application.   

19   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements provided within the agenda.  
 
These included: 
 

a) Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
The Chairman drew attention to information provided in the Agenda pack. A 
consultation on the new CIL charging schedule began on 13 January and would 
end on 24 February 2014.  
 

b) Integrated Performance Management Report 
 
An update on CCG plans and projects was provided in the agenda pack.  
 

c) JSA Event  
 
The JSA event would take place on 4 March at the Corn Exchange, starting at 
6pm. The Area Board were encouraged to contact Richard Rogers if they 
wished to attend.  
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

d) Wiltshire Core Strategy 
 
Attention was drawn to information contained within the agenda pack.  
 

e) Litter 
 
The Chairman recognised that litter was an ongoing problem in Devizes. It was 
hoped that a short item on the issue would be included on the next agenda.  
 

f) CCTV 
 
The Chairman encouraged local businesses to subscribe to the CCTV system in 
the area. Only 20 businesses in Devizes were contributing to the scheme at £10 
per month.    

20   Partner Updates 

 Partner Updates:  
 

a) Wiltshire Police  
 

Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation on the 

proposed increase to the precept. He explained that government grants were in 

decline and by 2017 will have been reduced by 23%. The precept had been 

frozen for the last 3 years, and this freeze was accepted to ensure that the 

precept did not rise.  

Wiltshire had the lowest precept in the South West. The Wiltshire police force 

was very efficient and its expenditure per head of the population was the third 

lowest in the UK.  

It was proposed that the precept should increase by £3.15 per household per 

annum. Although savings had been made through partnerships with Wiltshire 

Council and through the regional control of many items such as guns and dogs, 

an increase in the precept was needed to protect front-line, local policing. The 

increase would raise £740,000 for 2014-15 which would allow the police force to 

continue investing in preventing future crime, improve technology and IT 

infrastructure.  

Members of the audience were encouraged to make comments at 

www.wiltshire.pcc.gov.uk.  

A report was then given by the local police force. Attention was drawn to the 

report contained within the agenda, in addition to which the following verbal 

update was given: 

• The Area Board were reminded to remove valuables from their vehicles 

Page 6



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

following the theft of a handbag from a car.  

• Police were collaborating with Earlstow Prison to prevent the entry of 

drugs into the prison. An individual had been arrested for the possession 

of ‘spice’ in connection with this.  

• A vehicle’s diesel tank hand been tampered with in Potterne.  

• There had been a decline in burglaries.  

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Darren Nixon, Hub Station Manager Devizes introduced himself to the Area 
Board. He highlighted the new style report contained within the agenda pack.  
 

c) Devizes Community Area Partnership (DCAP) 
 
Chris Butler, the new Chairman of DCAP thanked former Chairman Tony 
Sedgewick for all his hard work. 
 
DCAP were working on two new initiatives including the Devizes means 
business website and istreet, which sought to bring together local businesses.  
 
The Devizes Tow Path scheme was ongoing and would be carried out in three 
stages. The tow path would cover 2.2 miles. DCAP had worked with a number of 
partners on this scheme including Sustrans and the Kennet and Avon Canal. 
The related CAIP consultation could be found on the following link 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/rightsofway/countrysideacc
[...]
eports. He explained that CATG had carried out a parking review with Devizes 
Town Council, which would be combined with the Air Quality report.  
 
Work would begin on the cycle path across the green on 17 February and would 
continue for six weeks. Progress was being made on the Lavington crossings 
and the first one had been completed. CATG were contacting the Parish 
Councils regarding the crossing on Cain Hill.  
 
Cllr Whitehead announced that Paul Snook had been replaced by Sarah Hanks 
as the New Community Coordinator.  

Page 10



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the terms of reference of the Air Quality and Transport Strategy 
Group which were as follows: 
 

a) The Devizes Air Quality and Transport Strategy Group recommends 
that £4k of section 106 funding is used to develop travel planning 
with ASTER. 

 
To accept the recommendations provided in the CATG report contained 
within the agenda pack.  
 
To pay 50% of the cost for dropped kerbs relating to Chestnut Close, 
Rowde.  
 
Tony Aldridge gave a briefing on coaches and developing tourism in Devizes. 
He explained that he sought to increase footfall in Devizes Town Centre by 
encouraging the use of the existing 22 coach parking bays. Work had been 
carried out to promote Devizes as a tourist destination including participation in 
an event at the NEC in Birmingham. As a result of this work, Devizes had been 
featured in the Coach Monthly magazine for three successive months and 
hoped to achieve blue badge status. Work to introduce the new drop off places 
along New Park Street should be completed this financial year. 

27   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered applications for community area grant funding.  
 
Decision: 
To award £495 to Wiltshire Mind towards a new laptop 
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
To award £642 to Alzheimers Support towards an awning at Sidmouth 
Club 
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
To award Devizes and District Association for the Disabled £2412.89 
towards a new boiler. 
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
To award Devizes Outdoor Celebratory Arts £2166 towards outdoor 

Page 11



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

activity equipment.  
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
To award All Cannings Handbell Group £500 towards a set of handbells.  
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs introduced a Councillor Initiative to address alleged anti-
social behaviour in Sheep Street Car park. Groups of young people had been 
gathering in the car park at night and had disturbed local residents.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To ring-fence £1,000 to address alleged anti-social behaviour in Sheep 
Street Car park. 

28   Close 

 Future meeting dates: 
 
Monday 24 March – 6:30pm – Bromham Social Centre 
Monday 19 May – 6.30pm – Devizes Sports Club 
Monday 28 July – 6.30pm – Location TBC  

Page 12



“What Matters to You in the Devizes Community Area?”  
March 4th 2014 

Record of priorities selected and ideas suggested for local actions 
 
 

PRIORITY AND % OF VOTE IDEAS SUGGESTED BY GROUP 

Discussion Theme: Children and Young People 
Priority 1  
Improve the communication network 
between various services, including 
the voluntary sector to support 
children and young people. (37.6%) 
 
Priority 2 
Essential support for youth work 
provision to prevent reduction in 
service and an increase in social 
costs in the future (35.6%) 
 
Priority 3 
Improve the communication network 
between various services, including 
the voluntary sector to support 
children and young people (26.7) 

• Project ‘search’ currently operates within the 

Bath area, which could be adopted within the 

community area. It does require funding and the 

involvement of large employees but is extremely 

successful at providing emplo
[...]
ination - The different processes and support available are not always joined up and 

there is a lack of awareness of what each other is doing 

The situation is changing with the the ‘Children and Families Bill’ due to be introduced in September will 

introduce a brand new approach to support. It will mean a focus upon a person-centred streamlined 

service. There will be a single plan and a one key contact and assessment. The funding that will be made 

available by central government will be for individual packages. The Council has a supported 

Employment Team and it is currently in the process of setting up supported internships. 

Devizes is ideally situated to work with Wiltshire Council to develop an approach that can be replicated 

throughout the County. The Cabinet member for children’s services and the portfolio holder for schools 

are both on the Devizes area board. Rowdeford School, Green Lane Hospital and much of the voluntary 

sector’s head quarters are based within the Devizes area. 

Devizes area Board is already successfully working with DCAP and Devizes school to develop mentoring 

for those leaving school, offer careers advice and work with employers. This project will develop this 

model looking at the specific challenges of SEND. 

This was identified as a priority in the recent Devizes ‘What Matters To You?’ event held on March 4th 

2014 

 

2. Where is the project taking place? 

Devizes Community Area 
 

3. When will the project take place? 

Reference No 

Log No 

Cllr: 001/10 
For Office Use 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 

During 2014/15 
 
 

4. What are the Community benefits? 

 
The key benefit is to provide a better offer for young people with SEND and to increase community 
cohesion 
 

5. Who will manage/be responsible for this project? 

 
The project will need to be developed further. However a preliminary meeting has identified a number of 
key stakeholders who are keen to support and help with this initiative. Th
[...]
Cannings and 1 in 

Etchilhampton.  

Potterne Parish Council was also going to 

request a 20mph area but this has not yet 

been received. 

The CATG suggested that the roads 

around Brickley Lane should also be 

considered. 

It was agreed that in future years, greater 

dissemination of this information would be 

helpful. However a decision needs to be 

taken in Apr 2014 as to which schemes to 

put forward. 

ACTION - Potterne PC to send RR and 

GR their request for a 20mph speed limit 

Page 33



 4

(RE). 

ACTION – GR will assess all the requests 

and report back to the next CATG meeting 

for a decision. 

Dropped kerb request from Rowde At the January CATG meeting it was 

agreed to fund 50% of the costs for 

dropped kerbs at Chestnut Close. The 

request for a second set of dropped kerbs 

at Springfield Road has been made by 

Rowde PC. It is cheaper to do both at the 

same time. 

RECOMMENDATION – That 50% of the 

funding for both sets of dropped kerbs is 

provided by the CATG and 50% by the 

PC. This will be approximately an 

additional £500 from the CATG budget. 

ACTION - Inform the Parish Council of the 

decision (RR) 

Proposal from Great Cheverell Parish 

Council 

Overall aim: 

To reduce HGV traffic (over- and under-

height) through Great Cheverell and 

villages in the immediate locality, 

especially on the A360 and B3098. 

Proposed Action: 

1. Elimination of north/south over-height 

vehicles by means of appropriate signage. 

a) New sign near Airman’s 

Cross roundabout due in April, 

2014. 

b) Consideration of further 

advisory signage between Airman’s 

Cross and Devizes e.g. white on 

blue signs: ‘Unsuitable for High 

Vehicles’, providing this can be 

achieved within the safety 

limitations of HGVs turning. 

c) New sign in Seend to deter 

Page 34



 5

high vehicles from route through 

Worton to complete the North/South 

signing entry points to the A360. 

2. Measures to reduce the volume of 

east/west under
[...]
o count (RE) 

 

 
Recommendations to Devizes Area Board 
 
The area board is asked to agree the following recommendations: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Caen Hill Pedestrian Crossing – Carry out the scheme in time with the other works if 
Melksham CATG agrees to pay 50% of the costs. 
 

2. Rowde Crossings - That 50% of the funding for both sets of dropped kerbs 
(Springfield Road & Chestnut Close) is provided by the CATG and 50% by the Parish 
Council. This will be approximately an additional £500 from the CATG budget. 
 

Date of next meeting – Monday 28th April, 10am, Wiltshire College, Devizes 
 

 
Report Author: Richard Rogers, Devizes Community Area Manager 

Page 39



Page 40



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Devizes Area Board 

Date of Meeting 24th March 2014 

Title of Report Area Board Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask Councillors to consider 3 applications seeking 20013/14 Community Area Grant 
Funding. 
 

1. Urchfont Village Hall are seeking £5k towards their kitchen extension  
 
Recommended for consideration for approval 
 
 

2. Devizes School are seeking £4k for furniture and equipment for an extended 
services drop in centre 
 
Recommended for consideration for approval 
 
 

3. Drews Pond Wood Project are seeking £500 towards repairs to Drews Pond 
Wood nature trail 
 
Recommended for consideration for approval 

 
 

Page 41



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and 
Housing (5th April 2013).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2013/2014.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that 

is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation would need 
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit, and 
give specific reasons
[...]
	8 Special Education Needs and Disability
	9 Partner Updates
	partner update - wiltshire fire & rescue service
	Partner update - Easterton Parish Council

	10 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	11 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Bromham Social Centre, New Rd, Bromham SN15 2JB 

Date:  24 March 2014 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718255 or 
eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Liz Bryant, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager) and Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town – Nigel Carter, Judy Rose 
All Cannings -  
Bishops Cannings – Eric Clarke 
Bromham -  Brian Amor 
Easterton – Chris Saunders, Robert Buton 
Erlestoke – 
Etchilhampton – Roger Wooks, Mervyn Woods 
Great Cheverell –  
Little Cheverell – Thomas Morison 
Market Lavington –  
Marston -  
Potterne – John Chandler, Clyde Hoddinotte, P.J Straw 
Roundway –  
Rowde – Rebekah Jeffries, Jackie Bawden 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Stert – Paul Scarffe, William Howkins 
Urchfont – Nicky Tlituell, Royston Thomas, Nicky Mitchell 
West Lavington -  Julia Ford 
Worton –  
 
Partners 
Wiltishire Police - Angus Macpherson, Vincent Loane 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Fraklin,  
NHS Wiltshire 
YAG – Chris Wild, Emily Banks, Rosie Mullins, Jasmine Stickley, Andy Robbinson 
DCAP – Philip Mackis, Chris Butler, Kate Freeman 
Devizes Area Tourism Partnership – Tony Aldridge 
 
Total in attendance: 95 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Recognising Local Volunteering 

 Cllr Laura Mayes led the ‘Recognising Local Volunteering’ awards ceremony on 
behalf of Devizes Area Board. The ceremony celebrated the time and effort that 
so many people put into volunteering and to have a chance to thank some of 
those nominated by the community.  
 
Paul Scarffe (Stert Church), John Girvan (restoration of Pill Box), Seb Hutchings 
(Devizes Rugby Club) and Frank Smith (Friends of Erlestoke Prison) were 
nominated for the individual award and each was given a certificate. Frank 
Smith was also presented with a trophy and some vouchers for his outstanding 
contribution.   
 
In the group category Caen Hill Canal Volunteer Lock Keepers, Potterne 
Mummers, Sidmouth Club Volunteers, Devizes Outdoor Celebratory Arts 
Committee Members, Urchfon Scarecrow Festival Charity and the Devizes 
Bridging Project Peer Leader were shortlisted. Sidmouth Club Volunteers and 
the Bridging Project jointly won the award and were presented with a trophy and 
£100 each.  
 
A special Young Persons award was presented to Rosie Mullins particularly for 
her help with the Youth Advisory Group and her work as a peer mentor.  She 
was awarded with a trophy and gift vouchers.  
 
Cllr Mayes thanked the volunteers in the area and encouraged everyone to get 
involved with the Devizes Big Pledge on 26 June 2014 where local communities 
would work together to improve the area.  
 

2   Welcome and Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements provided within the agenda 
pack, these included: 
 

a) The North Wessex Down and Plain Action LEADER programmes 
 
A display was at the meeting to explain their plans to bid for Rural Development 
Programme for England funding to enable them to continue their LEADER 
programmes during 2015-2020.  
 

b) Connect2 Wiltshire Services Consultation 
 
A consultation on proposed changes to the Connect2 Wiltshire services in the 
Pewsey Vale was ongoing and would end on 14 May 2014. A meeting at 
Woodborough Village Hall, Pewsey on 7 May 2014 would provide further 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

information.  

3   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Saunders, Cllr Odie and Cllr Gevis.  

4   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2014 were approved 
and signed as a correct record.  

5   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

6   Youth Activities Review 

 Communities across Wiltshire were being consulted on what youth activities 
they would like in their local communities. Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet member for 
Children’s Services at Wiltshire Council gave a presentation on the review being 
undertaken.  
 
The review was sparked by a youth services report presented to Cabinet on 21 
January 2014. The current youth service was 10 years old and required 
updating. The council sought to ensure the continued protection of vulnerable 
children. In accordance with Department of Education guidance, focus of the 
review was on enabling local communities rather than purely providing services.  
 
In the Devizes community area, there were 1,700 potential users of the youth 
service. The Area Board had initially allocated £8,672 for the provision of youth 
services, but had chosen to spend approximately £50,000.  
 
The consultation outlined four potential options, these were: 
 

a) Retain the current in-house service but reduce the cost  
b) Outsource youth service to a third party 
c) Encourage and support staff to form a Public Service Mutual  
d) Develop a community led approach 

 
The consultation which started on Friday 31 January would run for 10 weeks. 
The Area Board were encouraged to contribute to the consultation which could 
be accessed on the Wiltshire Council website. 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/consultationypactivitiesreview. The new youth plan was 
due to go before Cabinet on 15 May.  

7   What matters to you? 

 The ‘What matters to you?’ conference was held on 4 March 2014 and over 130 
members of the public and partner agencies took part. The event focused on the 
data set out in the Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment 2014-15 and 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

used themed roundtable discussion to identify local priorities underpinned by 
JSA evidence. All participants had an opportunity to vote on the priorities and a 
summary of the results was included within the agenda pack.  
 
The Area Board would be working with Devizes Community Area Partnership 
(DCAP) to determine who will tackle each priority to avoid duplication and 
ensure that all priorities are covered. Progress will be fed back through the Area 
Board.  
 

8   Special Education Needs and Disability 

 The ‘What matters to you?’ event identified supporting those with special 
education needs and disabilities as a priority in the Devizes community area.  
Sue Tanner, Head of Commissioning and Joint Planning gave a presentation on 
the recent changes in law relating to individuals with special education needs 
and disabilities. The Children and Families Bill was enacted in September 2013. 
Under the previous system many focused on the SEN label rather than on 
individual needs, and many families struggled to get the support required. The 
Government sought to ensure that the correct support was in place for young 
people and their families.   
 
Wiltshire Council was selected as a pathfinder to test and help shape the new 
legislation. The Council was developing a local offer scheme which would 
provide a clear statement of available services. The personal budget scheme 
would allow individuals to buy the services they required. A new assessment 
process had been developed which had resulted in a reduction of paperwork. 
Adult Services and Social Care had been integrated into one team which had 
improved communication and results. A reduction in management costs had 
resulted in increased funding for front line services and the number of SEN 
workers had been increased. The service had been extended to support young 
people up to the age of 25, which had helped to reduce the number of young 
people moving out of the area. 
 
Following questions it was confirmed that Wiltshire Council were implementing a 
new non-statutory plan which it was hoped would improve services and reduce 
waiting times.  
 
The Chairman thanked Sue Tanner for the work of her and her team.  
 
Cllr Iniaitive 
 
It was resolved to: 
 
Allocate the remaining Area Board funding to help develop and deliver a 
mentoring project for SEND in transition.  

9   Partner Updates 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 a) Wiltshire Police 
 
A police report was contained within the agenda pack.  
 

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 
A fire and rescue report was contained within the agenda pack. An updated 
report was available at the meeting and was published as an agenda 
supplement on the Wiltshire Council website.  
 

c) Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 
Helen Osborn, Chair of West Wiltshire and Devizes CCG gave an update. The 
group were working to develop the next health care model. Bureaucratic 
processes had hindered the delivery of efficient services. Following the GP 
forum development of diagnostic services, improving integration to reduce 
duplication and improving access to the system were identified as key priorities.  
 

d) Devizes Community Area Partnership (DCAP) 
 
Chris Butler, Chairman of DCAP gave an update. A consultation on the Pewsey 
Vale bus route was ongoing. The business group were due to meet on Thursday 
27 March to discuss the upcoming business reception, annual benchmarking 
report and CCTV. Local businesses were encouraged to attend the next Area 
Board meeting as part of the launch of the Devizes Means Business website.  
 

e) Devizes Area Tourism Partnership 
 
Tony Aldridge gave an update. Wiltshire Museum had won the Wiltshire 
attraction of the year award and the procession around White Horses had won 
3rd place in the cultural event category. The coach set down bays in Devizes 
town had been approved. The museum and 21 other group operators had 
recently explored Devizes by coach and following support from the community 
Devizes had been awarded coach friendly status. Tony was exploring the 
possibility of setting up an event to inform coach operators of this new status.  
 
The Chairman thanked Tony for his hard work.  
 

f) YAG 
 
The Area Board were encouraged to visit the YAG Facebook page at 
facebook.com/devizesyouthadvisorygroup. The group were organising a trip to 
Parliament and had attended the YAG consultation day. They were awaiting a 
response from Aster Housing regarding a group of elderly residents they hoped 
to work with. The group continued to with local shops to develop a video to train 
security guards about young people. Concern was expressed regarding funding 
cuts to youth services. The group were organising a litter pick and had been 
supported by the River Trust and the canoe club.  



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
g) Schools update 

 
Malcolm Irons, Headteacher of Devizes School gave an update. Year 11 were 
expected to beat their GCSE targets. A planning application was underway for 
the construction of seven classrooms with attached facilities.  
 
Pupils had recently taken part in the BBC School Report event and the school 
was hosting BBC Wiltshire between 12pm and 2pm on Thursday 27 March. A 
trip to Disney Land Paris had occurred and drama students had won the 
opportunity to perform. Pupils would visit Kenya for four weeks in the summer. 
Pupils were due to visit the World War One trenches in Belgium, which would be 
the 10th trip of its kind. The school production of the Wizard of Oz had been a 
success. The school had obtained youth sports club sponsorship and had been 
recognised as a health and wellbeing lead school. Special Educational Needs 
students had won a new age curling event.  
 

h) Parish and Town Councils 
 
An update for Easterton Parish Council was contained within the agenda pack.  
 
Following questions it was confirmed that an additional £51 million had been 
allocated to improve the condition of roads across Wiltshire over the next six 
years.  

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 It was resolved to: 
 

1. Carry out the Caen Hill Pedestrian Crossing scheme in time with the 
other works if Melksham CATG agrees to pay 50% of the costs. 

2. That 50% of the funding for both sets of dropped kerbs (Springfield 
Road & Chestnut Close) is provided by the CATG and 50% by the 
Parish Council. This will be approximately an additional £500 from 
the CATG budget. 

 
Following questions it was confirmed that the Core Strategy would be adopted 
towards the end of the summer. Consultation on the Devizes Neighbourhood 
plan had begun. It had located a 5 year housing supply within the settlement 
framework. Concern was expressed regarding the speed of vehicles on Caen 
Hill.  

11   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered applications for community area grant funding 
 
Decision: 
 
To award £5,000 to Urchfont Village Hall extension 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
 
To award £4,000 to Devizes School Drop in Centre 
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
 
To award £500 to Drews Pond Wood 
 
Reason for decision: The application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 

12   Close 

 Future meeting dates: 
 
Monday 19 May – 6.30pm – Devizes Sports Club 
Monday 28 July – 6.30pm – Devizes Sports Club 
Monday 29 September – 6.30pm – Devizes Sports Club 


